

VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
THE WILLARD OFFICE BUILDING
1455 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-1008
TELEPHONE (202) 639-6500
FAX (202) 639-6604
www.velaw.com

Robert A. Mazer Direct Dial (202) 639-6755 Direct Fax (202) 639-6604 rmazer@velaw.com

August 13, 2003

By Hand Delivery

Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 236 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E., Suite 110 Washington, D.C. 20002

Re:

Section 25.145(g) Annual Report NetSat 28 Company, L.L.C.

File No. 194-SAT-P/LA-95

Dear Ms. Dortch:

NetSat 28 Company, L.L.C., by its counsel, hereby submits the report required pursuant to Section 25.145(g)(1) of the Commission's Rules.

Any questions concerning this report should be directed to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert A. Mazer

Counsel to NetSat 28 Company, L.L.C.

Enclosure

cc (w/enc.): Donald Abelson, Chief, International Bureau

FCC Columbia Operations Center

262834_1.DOC

Section 25.145(g) Report

NetSat 28 Company, L.L.C. ("NetSat 28") submits the following information current as of June 30, 2003:

1. Status of Construction/Anticipated Launch Date

NetSat 28 is continuing work on development and implementation of its satellite system. Specifically, Loral Space Systems, Inc. ("Loral") continues to develop the satellite bus and payload, and EMS Technologies, Inc. is continuing to support the satellite payload development. Loral is contracted to provide in-orbit delivery of the NetSat 28 satellite, but it has not yet set a specific launch date.

2. List of Non-Scheduled Space Station Outages

Not applicable. The NetSat 28 space station has not yet been launched.

3. Space Stations Not Available for Service

Not applicable. The NetSat 28 space station has not yet been launched.